Table 16: Various sensitivity studies, both individual and combined savings, on single-storey house ..... 42
Table 17: Construction R-values for building with mass walls (NPV focus) ..... 43
Table 18: Construction R-values for building with mass walls (carbon focus) ..... 43
Table 19: Construction R-values for building with mass walls (equalise focus)..... 44
Table 20: Construction R-values for buildings with lightweight construction (NPV focus) ..... 47
Table 21: Construction R-values for buildings with lightweight construction (carbon focus) ..... 47
Table 22: Construction R-values for buildings with mass walls (NPV focus) ..... 47
Table 23: Construction R-values for buildings with mass walls (carbon focus) ..... 47
Table 24: Combustion emissions for electricity from natural gas cogeneration plants ..... 66
Table 25: Annual percentage differences for seasonal supply EFs cf annual generation EFs ..... 66
Table 26: Sensitivity study of material costs for the single-storey dwelling – from -20% to +20%..... 68
Table 27: Sensitivity study of material costs for the double-storey dwelling – from -20% to +20% ..... 68
Table 28: Sensitivity study of material costs for the medium-density dwelling – from -20% to +20% ..... 69
Table 29: Sensitivity study of material costs for the apartment – from -20% to +20% ..... 69
Table 30: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – two storey (Zone 1) ..... 71
Table 31: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – MDH (Zone 1) ..... 72
Table 32: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – apartment (Zone 1) ..... 72
Table 33: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – single storey (Zone 2) ..... 72
Table 34: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – two storey (Zone 2) ..... 73
Table 35: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – MDH (Zone 2) ..... 73
Table 36: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – apartment (Zone 2) ..... 73
Table 37: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – single storey (Zone 3) ..... 74
Table 38: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – two storey (Zone 3) ..... 74
Table 39: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – MDH (Zone 3) ..... 74
Table 40: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – apartment (Zone 3) ..... 75
Table 41: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – single storey (Zone 4) ..... 75
Table 42. CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – two storey (Zone 4) ..... 75
Table 43: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – MDH (Zone 4) ..... 76
Table 44: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – apartment (Zone 4) ..... 76
Table 45: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – single storey (Zone 5) ..... 77
Table 46: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – two storey (Zone 5) ..... 77
Table 47: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – MDH (Zone 5) ..... 77
Table 48: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – apartment (Zone 5) ..... 78
Table 49: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – single storey (Zone 6) ..... 78
Table 50: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – two storey (Zone 6) ..... 78
Table 51: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – MDH (Zone 6) ..... 79
Table 52: CBA results for interim mini-study on individual upgrades – apartment (Zone 6) ..... 79
Table 53: Various sensitivity studies, both individual and combined savings, on the two-storey house .... 80
Table 54: Various sensitivity studies, both individual and combined savings, on the MDH ..... 80

Review of NZBC energy efficiency clause H1/AS1 thermal envelope requirements

4

Table 55: Various sensitivity studies, both individual and combined savings, on the apartment ..... 81
Table 56: Significance of yearly versus quarterly grid emissions differences ..... 82
Table 57: Relative space conditioning needs for Wellington (Zone 3) normalisations ..... 84

[…]

http://www.mbie.govt.nz/building-and-energy/energy-and-natural-resources/energy-statistics-and-modelling/energy-statistics/gas-statistics/
http://www.mbie.govt.nz/building-and-energy/energy-and-natural-resources/energy-statistics-and-modelling/energy-statistics/new-zealand-energy-sector-greenhouse-gas-emissions/
http://www.mbie.govt.nz/building-and-energy/energy-and-natural-resources/energy-statistics-and-modelling/energy-statistics/new-zealand-energy-sector-greenhouse-gas-emissions/
https://www.mbie.govt.nz/building-and-energy/energy-and-natural-resources/energy-statistics-and-modelling/energy-statistics/electricity-statistics/
https://www.mbie.govt.nz/building-and-energy/energy-and-natural-resources/energy-statistics-and-modelling/energy-statistics/electricity-statistics/

Review of NZBC energy efficiency clause H1/AS1 thermal envelope requirements

68

Appendix D: Material cost sensitivity mini study

Below are four tables (Table 26 – Table 29), one for each dwelling typology, showing the
sensitivity to varying material costings for each of the six climate zones. This was carried out in
recognition of the uncertainty and variation in building material costs (purchase price variation
between builders) both regionally and nationally.

The cost variants of +20%, +10%, - 10% and - 20% were chosen by BRANZ.

Table 26: Sensitivity study of material costs for the single-storey dwelling, from -20% to +20%

Table 27: Sensitivity study of material costs for the double-storey dwelling, from -20% to +20%

Zone Study BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV

1 - Akld NPV 1.19 886 1.09 456 0.90 -629 0.82 -1,197

2 - Napr NPV 1.91 4,066 1.75 3,661 1.45 2,640 1.33 2,105

3 - Wgtn NPV 1.93 4,207 1.77 3,797 1.46 2,763 1.34 2,222

4 - Tngi NPV 2.44 6,133 2.24 5,746 1.85 4,770 1.69 4,259

5 - Chch NPV 2.17 5,310 1.99 4,897 1.64 3,858 1.51 3,313

6 - Qwtn NPV 2.35 14,659 2.15 13,671 1.78 11,182 1.63 9,878

1 - Akld Carbon 1.03 249 0.94 -569 0.78 -2,631 0.71 -3,711

2 - Napr Carbon 1.43 3,740 1.31 2,947 1.08 949 0.99 -98

3 - Wgtn Carbon 1.22 1,940 1.12 1,142 0.93 -868 0.85 -1,921

4 - Tngi Carbon 1.52 4,455 1.40 3,680 1.15 1,728 1.06 705

5 - Chch Carbon 1.23 3,509 1.12 2,100 0.93 -1,451 0.85 -3,311

6 - Qwtn Carbon 1.73 12,470 1.58 10,907 1.31 6,967 1.20 4,903

1 - Akld Equalise 1.82 1,239 1.67 1,103 1.38 758 1.27 578

2 - Napr Equalise 2.03 3,556 1.86 3,242 1.54 2,450 1.41 2,035

3 - Wgtn Equalise 1.93 4,207 1.77 3,797 1.46 2,763 1.34 2,222

4 - Tngi Equalise 1.30 3,654 1.19 2,534 0.98 -289 0.90 -1,768

5 - Chch Equalise 1.24 4,086 1.13 2,512 0.94 -1,456 0.86 -3,534

6 - Qwtn Equalise 1.84 19,854 1.69 17,712 1.40 12,313 1.28 9,484

-20% -10% 10% 20%

Single Storey House

Zone Study BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV

1 - Akld NPV 1.65 2,442 1.51 2,099 1.25 1,236 1.14 783

2 - Napr NPV 2.44 5,228 2.23 4,897 1.85 4,062 1.69 3,625

3 - Wgtn NPV 2.32 4,842 2.13 4,509 1.76 3,669 1.61 3,229

4 - Tngi NPV 2.90 6,733 2.65 6,410 2.19 5,596 2.01 5,170

5 - Chch NPV 2.55 5,719 2.34 5,385 1.94 4,542 1.77 4,101

6 - Qwtn NPV 2.45 13,524 2.25 12,679 1.86 10,548 1.70 9,432

1 - Akld Carbon 1.65 5,625 1.51 4,840 1.25 2,863 1.15 1,827

2 - Napr Carbon 2.09 9,240 1.91 8,467 1.58 6,519 1.45 5,498

3 - Wgtn Carbon 1.80 6,798 1.65 6,023 1.36 4,070 1.25 3,046

4 - Tngi Carbon 2.07 9,022 1.90 8,257 1.57 6,330 1.44 5,320

5 - Chch Carbon 1.54 7,771 1.42 6,472 1.17 3,198 1.07 1,483

6 - Qwtn Carbon 2.07 16,684 1.90 15,267 1.57 11,696 1.44 9,826

1 - Akld Equalise 2.32 2,113 2.13 1,968 1.76 1,601 1.61 1,409

2 - Napr Equalise 2.91 4,784 2.67 4,557 2.21 3,984 2.02 3,684

3 - Wgtn Equalise 2.32 4,842 2.13 4,509 1.76 3,669 1.61 3,229

4 - Tngi Equalise 1.67 8,781 1.53 7,585 1.26 4,570 1.16 2,991

5 - Chch Equalise 1.59 8,937 1.46 7,562 1.21 4,097 1.10 2,282

6 - Qwtn Equalise 1.97 21,232 1.80 19,239 1.49 14,217 1.37 11,587

-20% -10% 10% 20%

Double storey house

Review of NZBC energy efficiency clause H1/AS1 thermal envelope requirements

69

Table 28: Sensitivity study of material costs for the medium-density dwelling, from -20% to +20%

Table 29: Sensitivity study of material costs for the apartment, from -20% to +20%

Alternatively, the BCR and NPV metrics can be examined more visually, as Figure 34 and Figure

35 show. Here, dot-plots represent each of the five cost increments: -20%, -10%, Baseline,

+10%, +20%. BCRs not achieving break-even (i.e. unity) are coded as red, as are negative NPVs.

Zone Study BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV

1 - Akld NPV 1.44 6,422 1.32 5,091 1.09 1,737 1.00 -20

2 - Napr NPV 2.26 17,781 2.07 16,496 1.71 13,259 1.57 11,563

3 - Wgtn NPV 2.18 16,767 2.00 15,473 1.65 12,213 1.51 10,506

4 - Tngi NPV 2.79 24,630 2.56 23,379 2.11 20,224 1.94 18,572

5 - Chch NPV 2.48 21,138 2.27 19,840 1.88 16,569 1.72 14,855

6 - Qwtn NPV 2.30 43,011 2.11 40,009 1.74 32,444 1.60 28,481

1 - Akld Carbon 1.65 21,524 1.51 18,497 1.25 10,869 1.14 6,873

2 - Napr Carbon 2.09 35,619 1.91 32,638 1.58 25,126 1.45 21,192

3 - Wgtn Carbon 1.67 22,149 1.53 19,160 1.27 11,626 1.16 7,679

4 - Tngi Carbon 2.03 33,365 1.86 30,418 1.54 22,989 1.41 19,098

5 - Chch Carbon 1.40 20,891 1.28 16,144 1.06 4,180 0.97 -2,087

6 - Qwtn Carbon 1.93 52,001 1.77 46,896 1.46 34,031 1.34 27,292

1 - Akld Equalise 2.18 7,249 2.00 6,689 1.65 5,278 1.51 4,539

2 - Napr Equalise 2.79 17,413 2.55 16,527 2.11 14,293 1.93 13,123

3 - Wgtn Equalise 2.18 16,767 2.00 15,473 1.65 12,213 1.51 10,506

4 - Tngi Equalise 1.57 27,807 1.44 23,365 1.19 12,171 1.09 6,308

5 - Chch Equalise 1.46 25,523 1.34 20,471 1.11 7,742 1.01 1,074

6 - Qwtn Equalise 1.81 63,415 1.66 56,259 1.37 38,226 1.25 28,780

Medium density house

-20% -10% 10% 20%

Zone Study BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV BCR NPV

1 - Akld NPV 0.57 -33,171 0.52 -40,188 0.43 -57,872 0.40 -67,135

2 - Napr NPV 1.18 14,046 1.08 6,985 0.89 -10,810 0.82 -20,131

3 - Wgtn NPV 1.17 13,166 1.07 6,102 0.89 -11,701 0.81 -21,026

4 - Tngi NPV 1.75 58,546 1.61 51,460 1.33 33,602 1.22 24,248

5 - Chch NPV 1.67 52,001 1.53 44,990 1.27 27,322 1.16 18,067

6 - Qwtn NPV 1.88 109,272 1.72 97,986 1.42 69,545 1.31 54,647

1 - Akld Carbon 1.68 142,184 1.54 123,037 1.27 74,786 1.16 49,511

2 - Napr Carbon 2.13 238,192 1.95 219,001 1.61 170,639 1.48 145,307

3 - Wgtn Carbon 1.77 162,284 1.62 143,089 1.34 94,720 1.23 69,384

4 - Tngi Carbon 2.14 240,148 1.96 220,932 1.62 172,507 1.48 147,142

5 - Chch Carbon 1.59 150,118 1.45 126,801 1.20 68,039 1.10 37,260

6 - Qwtn Carbon 2.38 354,996 2.18 331,580 1.80 272,571 1.65 241,662

1 - Akld Equalise 1.64 27,243 1.50 23,383 1.24 13,655 1.14 8,559

2 - Napr Equalise 2.09 50,329 1.91 46,117 1.58 35,504 1.45 29,944

3 - Wgtn Equalise 1.17 13,166 1.07 6,102 0.89 -11,701 0.81 -21,026

4 - Tngi Equalise 1.73 196,246 1.58 171,720 1.31 109,914 1.20 77,540

5 - Chch Equalise 1.00 1,181 0.92 -22,236 0.76 -81,248 0.70 -112,159

6 - Qwtn Equalise 1.31 103,642 1.20 73,302 0.99 -3,152 0.91 -43,200

-20% -10% 10% 20%

Apartment

Review of NZBC energy efficiency clause H1/AS1 thermal envelope requirements

70

Figure 34: BCR sensitivity to altering costs between -20% to +20% of baseline

Figure 35: NPV sensitivity to altering costs between -20% to +20% of baseline

Review of NZBC energy efficiency clause H1/AS1 thermal envelope requirements

71

Appendix E: Summary CBAs of individual upgrades

Table 30 – Table 52 summarise the economic and carbon analysis of the cost/benefits of
upgrading different parts of the building fabric past Code minimum. They are arranged so they
progressively move through the climate zones, starting at Zone 1 – Auckland.

[…]

Zone 5 - Christchurch R6.6 R2.9 R1.9 R0.62 -12,463 -12,210 -2% -14,463 -14,456 0% -47,931 -48,099 0% -266,564 -268,467 1%
Zone 6 - Queenstown R6.6 R2.9 R2.7 R0.62 -15,423 -15,112 -2% -16,776 -16,707 0% -56,224 -56,314 0% -318,440 -319,738 0%

Zone 1 - Auckland R3.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.31 -1,751 -1,785 2% -2,373 -2,455 3% -8,564 -8,872 4% -44,529 -46,193 4%
Zone 2 - Napier R6.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.31 -4,133 -4,089 -1% -4,293 -4,354 1% -16,010 -16,127 1% -56,973 -57,969 2%
Zone 3 - Wellington R6.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.39 -5,374 -5,240 -2% -5,245 -5,200 -1% -19,108 -18,736 -2% -56,022 -53,479 -5%
Zone 4 - Turangi R6.6 R2.9 R1.3 R0.62 -9,284 -9,200 -1% -12,750 -12,885 1% -44,554 -45,406 2% -270,827 -275,824 2%
Zone 5 - Christchurch R8.4 R2.9 R1.9 R0.76 -14,033 -13,720 -2% -15,776 -15,713 0% -53,159 -53,080 0% -169,643 -163,121 -4%
Zone 6 - Queenstown R9.4 R4.6 R3.4 R0.76 -22,573 -22,001 -3% -22,433 -22,135 -1% -73,885 -73,251 -1% -227,364 -218,390 -4%

Equalise

Total carbon savings
(kgCO2/50yr)

Single Storey Two Storey

Total carbon savings
(kgCO2/50yr)

Apartment

Total carbon savings
(kgCO2/50yr)

Base

NPV

Carbon

Medium Density

Total carbon savings
(kgCO2/50yr)

BUILDING CODE UPDATE 2021

Final_results_static2 - Sheet: Carbon_sensitivity

MINISTRY OF BUSINESS, INNOVATION AND EMPLOYMENT

climate R W F G +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20%

Zone 1 - Auckland R6.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.39 0.82 0.90 0.99 1.09 1.19 -1197 -629 -61 456 886 1.14 1.25 1.37 1.51 1.65 783 1236 1688 2099 2442 1.00 1.09 1.20 1.32 1.44 -20 1737 3494 5091 6422 0.40 0.43 0.48 0.52 0.57 -67135 -57872 -48609 -40188 -33171

Zone 2 - Napier R6.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.39 1.33 1.45 1.59 1.75 1.91 2105 2640 3175 3661 4066 1.69 1.85 2.03 2.23 2.44 3625 4062 4499 4897 5228 1.57 1.71 1.88 2.07 2.26 11563 13259 14955 16496 17781 0.82 0.89 0.98 1.08 1.18 -20131 -10810 -1489 6985 14046

Zone 3 - Wellington R6.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.39 1.34 1.46 1.61 1.77 1.93 2222 2763 3305 3797 4207 1.61 1.76 1.93 2.13 2.32 3229 3669 4109 4509 4842 1.51 1.65 1.82 2.00 2.18 10506 12213 13921 15473 16767 0.81 0.89 0.97 1.07 1.17 -21026 -11701 -2376 6102 13166

Zone 4 - Turangi R6.6 R2.0 R1.3 R0.39 1.69 1.85 2.03 2.24 2.44 4259 4770 5281 5746 6133 2.01 2.19 2.41 2.65 2.90 5170 5596 6023 6410 6733 1.94 2.11 2.32 2.56 2.79 18572 20224 21876 23379 24630 1.22 1.33 1.46 1.61 1.75 24248 33602 42956 51460 58546

Zone 5 - Christchurch R6.6 R2.0 R1.3 R0.39 1.51 1.64 1.81 1.99 2.17 3313 3858 4402 4897 5310 1.77 1.94 2.13 2.34 2.55 4101 4542 4983 5385 5719 1.72 1.88 2.07 2.27 2.48 14855 16569 18282 19840 21138 1.16 1.27 1.40 1.53 1.67 18067 27322 36577 44990 52001

Zone 6 - Queenstown R6.6 R2.9 R1.9 R0.39 1.63 1.78 1.96 2.15 2.35 9878 11182 12486 13671 14659 1.70 1.86 2.05 2.25 2.45 9432 10548 11664 12679 13524 1.60 1.74 1.92 2.11 2.30 28481 32444 36407 40009 43011 1.31 1.42 1.57 1.72 1.88 54647 69545 84442 97986 109272

+20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20%

Zone 1 - Auckland R6.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.62 0.71 0.78 0.86 0.94 1.03 -3711 -2631 -1551 -569 249 1.15 1.25 1.38 1.51 1.65 1827 2863 3898 4840 5625 1.14 1.25 1.37 1.51 1.65 6873 10869 14864 18497 21524 1.16 1.27 1.40 1.54 1.68 49511 74786 100060 123037 142184

Zone 2 - Napier R6.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.62 0.99 1.08 1.19 1.31 1.43 -98 949 1995 2947 3740 1.45 1.58 1.74 1.91 2.09 5498 6519 7539 8467 9240 1.45 1.58 1.74 1.91 2.09 21192 25126 29061 32638 35619 1.48 1.61 1.77 1.95 2.13 145307 170639 195971 219001 238192

Zone 3 - Wellington R6.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.62 0.85 0.93 1.02 1.12 1.22 -1921 -868 185 1142 1940 1.25 1.36 1.50 1.65 1.80 3046 4070 5093 6023 6798 1.16 1.27 1.39 1.53 1.67 7679 11626 15572 19160 22149 1.23 1.34 1.47 1.62 1.77 69384 94720 120056 143089 162284

Zone 4 - Turangi R6.6 R2.0 R1.3 R0.62 1.06 1.15 1.27 1.40 1.52 705 1728 2750 3680 4455 1.44 1.57 1.73 1.90 2.07 5320 6330 7339 8257 9022 1.41 1.54 1.69 1.86 2.03 19098 22989 26880 30418 33365 1.48 1.62 1.78 1.96 2.14 147142 172507 197873 220932 240148

Zone 5 - Christchurch R6.6 R2.9 R1.9 R0.62 0.85 0.93 1.02 1.12 1.23 -3311 -1451 409 2100 3509 1.07 1.17 1.29 1.42 1.54 1483 3198 4913 6472 7771 0.97 1.06 1.17 1.28 1.40 -2087 4180 10447 16144 20891 1.10 1.20 1.32 1.45 1.59 37260 68039 98819 126801 150118

Zone 6 - Queenstown R6.6 R2.9 R2.7 R0.62 1.20 1.31 1.44 1.58 1.73 4903 6967 9030 10907 12470 1.44 1.57 1.73 1.90 2.07 9826 11696 13566 15267 16684 1.34 1.46 1.61 1.77 1.93 27292 34031 40769 46896 52001 1.65 1.80 1.98 2.18 2.38 241662 272571 303480 331580 354996

+20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20%

Zone 1 - Auckland R3.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.31 1.27 1.38 1.52 1.67 1.82 578 758 939 1103 1239 1.61 1.76 1.93 2.13 2.32 1409 1601 1793 1968 2113 1.51 1.65 1.81 2.00 2.18 4539 5278 6017 6689 7249 1.14 1.24 1.37 1.50 1.64 8559 13655 18751 23383 27243

Zone 2 - Napier R6.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.31 1.41 1.54 1.69 1.86 2.03 2035 2450 2865 3242 3556 2.02 2.21 2.43 2.67 2.91 3684 3984 4284 4557 4784 1.93 2.11 2.32 2.55 2.79 13123 14293 15463 16527 17413 1.45 1.58 1.74 1.91 2.09 29944 35504 41063 46117 50329

Zone 3 - Wellington R6.6 R1.9 R1.3 R0.39 1.34 1.46 1.61 1.77 1.93 2222 2763 3305 3797 4207 1.61 1.76 1.93 2.13 2.32 3229 3669 4109 4509 4842 1.51 1.65 1.82 2.00 2.18 10506 12213 13921 15473 16767 0.81 0.89 0.97 1.07 1.17 -21026 -11701 -2376 6102 13166

Zone 4 - Turangi R6.6 R2.9 R1.3 R0.62 0.90 0.98 1.08 1.19 1.30 -1768 -289 1190 2534 3654 1.16 1.26 1.39 1.53 1.67 2991 4570 6149 7585 8781 1.09 1.19 1.31 1.44 1.57 6308 12171 18035 23365 27807 1.20 1.31 1.44 1.58 1.73 77540 109914 142289 171720 196246

Zone 5 - Christchurch R8.4 R2.9 R1.9 R0.76 0.86 0.94 1.03 1.13 1.24 -3534 -1456 622 2512 4086 1.10 1.21 1.33 1.46 1.59 2282 4097 5912 7562 8937 1.01 1.11 1.22 1.34 1.46 1074 7742 14410 20471 25523 0.70 0.76 0.84 0.92 1.00 -112159 -81248 -50337 -22236 1181

Zone 6 - Queenstown R9.4 R4.6 R3.4 R0.76 1.28 1.40 1.54 1.69 1.84 9484 12313 15141 17712 19854 1.37 1.49 1.64 1.80 1.97 11587 14217 16848 19239 21232 1.25 1.37 1.50 1.66 1.81 28780 38226 47671 56259 63415 0.91 0.99 1.09 1.20 1.31 -43200 -3152 36895 73302 103642

+20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20% +20% +10% Base -10% -20%

Apartment
BCR NPV

Single Storey Two Storey
BCR NPV

Medium Density
BCR NPV

NPV

Carbon

Equalise

BCR NPV

BUILDING CODE UPDATE 2021

Final_results_static2 - Sheet: BCR_cost_sens

MINISTRY OF BUSINESS, INNOVATION AND EMPLOYMENT

R-values for mass walls for the different construction sets

Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4 Zone 5 Zone 6 Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4 Zone 5 Zone 6

Heavy (190mm concrete)
1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.3 2

Heavy (190mm
concrete)

1.2 1.2 1.4 1.4 2.1 2.2

75mm timber on external walls,
none on internal

1.4 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.2
75mm timber on
external walls,
none on internal

1.4 1.4 1.5 1.6 2.3 2.4